

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

CITY OF ASHEVILLE, a municipal corporation,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

From Wake County

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
and the METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE)
DISTRICT OF BUNCOMBE COUNTY,)
NORTH CAROLINA,)

Defendants.)

**NEW BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

ISSUES PRESENTED1

 I. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS ERR BY
 HOLDING THAT THE ACT IS NOT A LOCAL
 LAW “RELATING TO” HEALTH AND
 SANITATION UNDER ARTICLE II, SECTION
 24 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION?1

 II. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS ERR BY
 HOLDING THAT THE ACT DOES NOT
 EFFECT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING
 OF THE CITY’S PRIVATE PROPERTY?2

 III. DID THE CITY WAIVE AND/OR ABANDON
 ITS PUTATIVE CLAIMS THAT WERE NOT
 PRESENTED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS?2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

 The Applicable Standard of Review4

 The Specific Context in Which the Act Arose5

 The Water System at Issue in This Case5

 The Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe
 County.....8

 The Impact of Events in Asheville-
 Buncombe County on the People of
 North Carolina Generally9

 The Act11

The Water System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2005	14
The Alleged Risks Posed to the Water System’s Bondholders by the Act	14
The General Assembly’s Past Failed Attempts to Restrain the City From Acts of Misgovernance Concerning the Water System and Prior Lawsuits Challenging the City’s Governance Practices Regarding the Water System.....	17
I. THE ACT IS A GENERAL, NOT A LOCAL, LAW AND, AS SUCH, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE STRICTURES OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 24 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION; HOWEVER, EVEN IF IT WERE A LOCAL LAW, THE ACT DOES NOT “RELAT[E] TO” HEALTH AND SANITATION	20
Introduction: Constitutional Attempts to Regulate Local Legislation Generally	20
The Tests Devised by This Court to Determine Whether a Law is General or Local	22

A. The Act is a General, Not a Local, Law and, as Such, Is Not Subject to the Strictures of Article II, Section 24 of the State Constitution	26
B. Even If the Act Were Deemed to Be Local, It Is Constitutional Under Article II, Section 24	31
The Court of Appeals Correctly Decided That the Act Does Not “Relat[e] to” Health and Sanitation	31
Contrary to the City’s Assertions, the Court of Appeals’ Holding Is Firmly Grounded in This Court’s Precedents	34
The Court of Appeals’ Use of the Term “Regulating” Derives From the Decisions of This Court and Does Not Alter, Narrow or Engraft a New Meaning on the Constitutional Term “Relating to”	42
The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Not Contrary to the Purposes of Article II, Section 24	44
The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Clash With the Prior Decisions of This Court Cited by the City	46
The First Line of Cases Cited by the City: <i>Dyrsdale, Lamb, New Bern</i> and <i>Utilities Comm.</i>	47
The Second Line of Cases Cited by the City: <i>New Bern, Idol; Bd. of Health; and Sams</i>	63

Sams, Idol, Bd. of Health and New Bern Are All Distinguishable From the Case Now Before This Court68

The Third Line of Cases Cited by the City: *New Bern* and *Williams v. Blue Cross*68

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ACT DOES NOT EFFECT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING OF THE CITY’S PRIVATE PROPERTY71

The Act’s Transfer Provision Does Not Effect a “Taking” of the City’s Private Property, Whether Compensable or Otherwise.....72

Nothing in Any Decision of This Court Conflicts With the Court of Appeals’ Decision on the Alleged “Takings” Issue Raised by the City74

The Court of Appeals Correctly Relied Upon *Brockenbrough* in Reaching its Decision76

The Court of Appeals Acted Correctly in Looking to Persuasive Decisions From Other Jurisdictions, in Addition to *Brockenbrough* and Other Precedents77

III. THE CITY WAIVED AND ABANDONED ITS PUTATIVE CLAIMS THAT WERE NOT PRESENTED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	78
CONCLUSION	79
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	81

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Dep't of N.E.R. and Everett v. Dep't of N.E.R., 295 N.C. 683,
249 S.E.2d 402 (1978).....passim

Asbury v. Town of Albemarle, 162 N.C. 247, 78 S.E. 146 (1913).....72, 74, 77

Bd. of Health v. Bd. of Comm'rs, 220 N.C. 140, 16 S.E.2d 677
(1941).....passim

Brockenbrough v. Board of Water Comm'rs of Charlotte, 134 N.C. 1,
46 S.E. 28 (1903).....passim

Browning v. Hooper, 269 U.S. 396, 46 S. Ct. 141, 70 L. Ed 330 (1926).....51

C.C. Walker Grading & Hauling, Inc. v. S.R.F. Management Corp.,
311 N.C. 170, 316 S.E.2d 298 (1984)26, 27

Candler v. City of Asheville, 247 N.C. 398, 101 S.E.2d 470 (1958) ...6, 7, 19, 27, 74

City of Asheville v. State of North Carolina, 192 N.C. App. 1,
665 S.E.2d 103 (2008), *appeal dismissed and review denied*,
363 N.C. 123, 672 S.E.2d 685 (2009)passim

City of Asheville v. State of North Carolina, __ N.C. App. __,
777 S.E.2d 92passim

City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cty. Bd. of Educ., 338 N.C. 430,
450 S.E.2d 735 (1994).....passim

Drysdale v. Prudden, 195 N.C. 722, 143 S.E. 530 (1928)passim

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096,
124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993).....27

Gallimore v. Town of Thomasville, 191 N.C. 648, 132 S.E. 657 (1926)70

Garner v. Reidsville, 269 N.C. 581, 153 S.E.2d 39 (1967)4

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993).....4

<i>High Point Surplus Co. v. Pleasants</i> , 264 N.C. 650, 142 S.E.2d 697 (1965)	22
<i>Idol v. Street</i> , 233 N.C. 730, 65 S.E.2d 313 (1951)	passim
<i>In re R.L.C.</i> , 361 N.C. 287, 643 S.E.2d 920 (2007)	5
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997)	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480, 192 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2015)	26
<i>Lamb v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 235 N.C. 377, 70 S.E.2d 201 (1952)	passim
<i>McIntire v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510, 119 S.E.2d 888 (1961)	5
<i>North Carolina Turnpike Auth. v. Pine Island, Inc.</i> , 265 N.C. 109, 143 S.E.2d 319 (1965)	24
<i>Reed v. Howerton Eng'g Co.</i> , 188 N.C. 39, 123 S.E. 479 (1924)	passim
<i>Sams v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 217 N.C. 284, 7 S.E.2d 540 (1940)	passim
<i>State Highway Comm. v. Greensboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 265 N.C. 35, 143 S.E.2d 87 (1965)	72
<i>State of Florida v. Tampa Sports Auth.</i> , 188 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1996)	77
<i>State of North Carolina ex rel. Comm'r of Ins. v. Rate Bureau</i> , 300 N.C. 381, 269 S.E.2d 547 (1980)	33
<i>State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Comm. v. Public Staff</i> , 317 N.C. 26, 343 S.E.2d 898 (1986)	46, 61
<i>State of North Carolina v. Mello</i> , 200 N.C. App. 561, 684 S.E.2d 477 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 364 N.C. 421, 700 S.E.2d 224 (2010)	4
<i>Town of Emerald Isle v. State of North Carolina</i> , 320 N.C. 640, 360 S.E.2d 756 (1987)	passim
<i>Town of Kenilworth v. Hyder</i> , 197 N.C. 85, 147 S.E. 736 (1929)	40, 42, 43, 70

Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Carolina, 357 N.C. 170,
581 S.E.2d 415 (2003)46

STATUTES

2005 N.C. Sess. Laws 13918

2005 N.C. Sess. Laws 14018

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 38812

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 50 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. §159-93.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-312.....19

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§160A-312, 160A-31(a).....19

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§162-64, *et seq.*..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§162A-85.1, *et seq.*.....34

N.C. Gen. Stat. §162A-85.3.....13

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§162A-85.9.....13

House Bill 931, Chapter 399 of the 1933
Public-Local
Laws.....18

RULES

N.C. R. App. P. 16(a).....4, 78

N.C. R. App. P. 10(c).....78

N.C. R. App. P. 8(b)(6).....78

LAW REVIEW ARTICLE

Ferrell, Local Legislation in the North Carolina General Assembly,
45 N.C.L. Rev. 340 (1967) 20, 22, 23, 26, 39, 43
